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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region IV

Uranium Recovery Field Office

Box 25325

Denver, Colorado 80225

Attn: Mr. Edward F. Hawkins

Dear Mr. Hawkins:

The following additional information is provided in response to your letter of May
10, 1985 regarding Wyoming Fuel Company's submittal of April 2, 1985 which listed minor
construction and design changes to the Crow Butte facility.

Question |

Prior to adding additional wells to Wellfield No. | (wells in addition to the original five-
spot with 66 foot well spacings and the two observation wells), WFC will submit the
proposed location of lezching pattern and restoration plan for these additional wells to the
NRC for review and approval.

RESPONSE

The initial 66 foot well pattern is planned to be the north five-spot of Wellfield No.
This five-spot is formed by PT-4, PT-l, PT-2, PT-6 and PT-7. These wells are
shown on the revised Site Layout submitted on April 2, 1985. The observation wells

would be PT-8 and PT-9. Prior to the installation of anv additional wells in
Wellfield No. | WFC will submit the proposed iocation and preliminary restoration
plan for these additional wells.

Question 2

Section 3.1 - What provisions have been made for detecting leaks from the underground

piping
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Question 5

Section 5.7 - How many times per shift will an injection pressures be read? Once per 8 or
12 hours may not be adequate to control wells prone to overpressuring.

RESPONSE

The header pressure will be maintained at a level to ensure that no well can exceed
the maximum authorized injection pressure of 100 psig. WFC will take flow and
pressure readings at a minimum of once every 8 hours as required by the UIC permit
issued by the NDEC. The flow rates to individual wells may be read more often
depending on how the wells behave and consistent with good operating practice.

Question 6

Section 7.5 - Figure 3,1-10 indicates injection and production trunklines will be used.
WF('s statement that individual buried lines will be used rather than trunklines is
inconsistent with Figure 3.1-10.

RESPONSE
In the April 2, 1985 submittal the inconsistency between Section 7.5, trunklines, and
the present plan to use individual buried lines was addressed. Figure 3.1-10 shows
individual buried lines to each injection well and production well.
If you have any questions or require further information please contact me.
Sincerely,
,S'f(,z&. y .’%7:

Stephen P. Collings
Manager - Uranium Development
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